## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

**AND** 

### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

**AND** 

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

#### FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

; and be it further

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1982. The following is a summary of receipts and appropriations:

Total Appropriations

\$4,900,338

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue \$987,531 Federal Revenue Sharing 356,900 Transfer from surplus 300,000

Total Available Credits

\$1,644,431

Amount to be raised by taxation

\$3,255,907

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1982.

#### **CHAPTER 61**

H.P. 2299 - L.D. 2132

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Androscoggin County for the Year 1982.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Androscoggin County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1982 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Androscoggin County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following is hereby granted as a tax on Androscoggin County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1982:

#### 1982 TAX

\$1,042,367

; and be it further

900

Sec. 2. General Fund expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as General Fund expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1982, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for each account in the county budget:

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1005 - Superior Court Contractual Services	\$61,511
1015 - Civil Emergency Preparedness Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	\$42,316 6,657 1,300
1020 - Duplicating Contractual Services Commodities	3,050 500
1025 - District Attorney Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Joint Budget	66,177 17,250 2,000 4,100
1030 - County Commissioners Personal Services Contractual Services	26,623 9,585

Commodities

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
1035 - County Treasurer Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	35,994 3,625 900
1040 - Building Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	44,734 63,680 51,100 41,000
1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	142,675 41,645 54,050 5,335
1065 - Register of Deeds Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	57,579 30,835 2,110 750
1070 - Registry of Probate Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities	44,482 7,245 1,100
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	91,817 33,964 4,580 10,250
1080 - Auditing Contractual Services	3,000
2000 - Interest Contractual Services: Interest on Temporary Loans	97,000
2005 - Extension Service Contractual Services	31,000
2025 - Employee Benefits Contractual Services: Maine State Retirement and Life Insurance Blue Cross/Blue Shield	96,250 31,250

Appropriation Account Number	Appropriations
Social Security Unemployment Compensation	47,000 15,500
2035 - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	2,000
2045 - Program Grants Contractual Services: Food Stamps	90,000
2050 - Volunteer Firefighters Insurance Contractual Services	2,000
2080 - Contingent Account Contractual Services	10,000
TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$1,436,419

; and be it further

Sec. 3. Revenue sharing expenditures authorized. Resolved: That the following additional sums, based on the county budget filed in the office of the Secretary of State, are authorized as expenditures by the county during the calendar year 1982, from federal revenue sharing funds received by the county, in the specific total amounts of expenditures for personal services, contractual services, commodities and capital expenditures for the accounts in the county budget:

APPROPRIATION	
ACCOUNT NUMBER	
1050 Inil - Support of Prisoners	

APPROPRIATIONS

1050 - Jail - Support of Prisoners Personal Services	\$90,000
1075 - Sheriff Personal Services	48,120
TOTAL REVENUE SHARING	\$138,120

; and be it further

Sec. 4. Summary. Resolved: That the figures appearing in this resolve represent the total amount of taxes and the total specific expenditures authorized for the calendar year 1982. The following is a summary of revenues and appropriations:

Total Appropriations

\$1,574,539

Available Credits:

Estimated Revenue Federal Revenue Sharing 394,052 138,120

Total Available Credits

532,172

Amount to be raised by taxation

\$1,042,367

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 9, 1982.

#### **CHAPTER 62**

S.P. 963 - L.D. 2116

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Department of Human Services to Direct the Development of an Assessment Tool and Referral System to Assist Persons Considering Boarding Home Care.

**Preamble.** Whereas, the boarding home program in the State serves an essential purpose in providing food and shelter for many Maine citizens; and

Whereas, those persons seeking alternatives to home care need adequate referral information on boarding homes and other living arrangements; and

Whereas, assurances are needed that those persons who are in boarding homes receive, through preparation of an individual plan involving services from all necessary departments, adequate and appropriate care and services; and

Whereas, statewide and local planning is important to help determine services to be offered and their distribution throughout the State; and